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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
350 East Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645 — 907-861-7874
PLATTING OFFICER PLATTING TECHNICIANS
Fred Wagner Matthew Goddard
Chris Curlin

PLATTING
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST
Kayla Smith T E AR |

oo $2 PLATTING ASSISTANT

Connor Herren

ABBREVIATED PLAT AGENDA
ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS
350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE, PALMER

REGULAR MEETING 8:30 A.M. May 28, 2025
Public Participation: To participate in the Abbreviated Plat Hearing, you can attend in person, or you
can submit written comments by email to platting@matsugov.us or by mail to Matanuska-Susitna
Borough, Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, AK 99645.

1. INTRODUCTION
A. Introduction of Staff

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
(None)

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

A. RUF ACRES: The request is to create three lots from Tract C-2, Bulchitna Lake Subdivision,
Plat No. 95-17, to be known as RUF ACRES, containing 132.39 acres +/-. (Tax ID:
4411000T00C-2) Access for proposed lots is Fly In access on Bulchitna Lake. The plat is
located directly south and west of Bulchitna Lake, west of lake Creek and East of the Yentna
River; located within the NW Y4 Section 09, Township 21 North, Range 09 West, Seward
Meridian, Alaska. In the Skwentna Community Council and in Assembly District #7.
(Petitioner/Owner: Timothy Ruf, Staff: Wyatt Anderson, Case #2025-055)

B. COTTINI HOMESTEAD LOTS 1 & 3 RSB: The request is to create three lots from Lots 1
& 3, Cottini Homestead (Plat# 2025-5), (Tax ID’s 8593000L001 & 8593000L003), to be
known as COTTINI HOMESTEAD LOTS 1 & 3 RSB, containing 34.29 acres +/. The
property is located directly west of N. Palmer-Fishhook Road, and directly north of E. Tex-Al
Drive; within the SW % & SE Y4 Section 11, Township 18 North, Range 01 East, Seward
Meridian, Alaska. In the Fishhook Community Council and Assembly District 1.
(Petitioner/Owner: Pio Cottini, Staff: Chris Curlin, Case #2025-053)

C. TISCH HAVEN SUBDIVISION: The request is to create 1 lot from Block 1, Lots 1, and 2
of Freeman Subdivision, (6123B01L001, L002) Plat No. 71-6, to be known as TISCH
HAVEN SUBDIVISION, containing 1.01 acres +/-. The plat is located South of W. Wilma
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Street, East of W. Rochella Place, and West of S. Wolf Road; located within the SE V4 Section
08, Township 17 North, Range 03 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Big Lake
Community Council and in Assembly District #5. (Petitioner/Owner: John & Valery Tisch,
Staff: Wyatt Anderson, Case #2025-057)

THE ABBREVIATED PLAT HEARING WILL CONVENE AT 8:30 A.M on May 28, 2025, in the
ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS at the Dorothy Swanda Jones Building, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer,

Alaska.

Public Hearing Process

>
>

Platting Officer states/reads the case/item to be addressed into the record.
Public Hearing Notices: Secretary states the number of public hearing notices sent out and the
date sent.
Staff Report: The Platting Officer gives an overview of the project for the hearing and the
public.
Public Testimony: Members of the public are invited to sign in and testify before the officer.
o 3-minute time limit per person for members of the public.
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer.
The public hearing is closed by the Officer. No further public input is appropriate.
Petitioner Comments: Petitioner, or his/her representative, comes before the officer to discuss
staff recommendations and compliance with Title 43 and other applicable regulations.
o Testimony is limited to five (5) minutes for the petitioner/applicant.
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer
Motion to Approve: Motion to approve is made by the Platting Officer.
o No further unsolicited input from petitioner is appropriate.
o Conditions and Findings must be written for all decisions made regarding the action
being taken, whether it passed or failed.
o Decisions are final unless reconsidered by the platting board MSB 43.35.005 or
appealed to the board of adjustments and appeals. MSB 43.35.015
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
MAY 28, 2025

ABBREVIATED PLAT: RUF ACRES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 09, T21IN, RO9W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK
PETITIONERS: TIMOTHY RUF

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: R & K LAND SURVEYING, LLC.

ACRES: 131.56 &+ PARCELS: 3

REVIEWED BY: WYATT ANDERSON CASE #: 2025-055

REQUEST: The request is to create three lots from Tract C-2, Bulchitna Lake Subdivision, Plat No. 95-
17, to be known as RUF ACRES, containing 132.39 acres +/-. (Tax ID: 4411000T00C-2) Access for
proposed lots is Fly In access on Bulchitna Lake. The plat is located directly south and west of Bulchitna
Lake, west of lake Creek and East of the Yentna River; located within the NW Y4 Section 09, Township
21 North, Range 09 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Skwentna Community Council and in
Assembly District #7.

EXHIBITS
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A -5 pgs
Topographic Narrative EXHIBIT B —4 pgs
As-Built EXHIBIT C -1 pg
AGENCY COMMENTS
USACE EXHIBIT D -2 pgs
MSB DPW Pre-Design and Engineering Division EXHIBITE -1pg
MSB Development Services EXHIBIT F -2 pgs
MSB Finance EXHIBIT G -1 pg
Utilities EXHIBIT H -2 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating three lots from Tract C-2, Bulchitna Lake
Subdivision, Plat #95-17, Talkeetna recording district. Access for the proposed lots is from Bulchitna Lake.

Topographic Narrative: A topographic narrative was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB
43.20.281(A)(1)(1)(i). Richard Wentworth, Professional Land Surveyor, notes that Tract C lies along the
western edge of Bulchitna Lake, with approximately 1,381 feet of lake frontage and east of Alder View
Subdivision Addition #1. Bulchitna Lake has an approximate elevation of 139 feet. Tract C terrain has
gently rolling hills, is heavily wooded with portions containing lowlands, swampy grounds and a small
pond. The southeast portion of the tract contains the highest elevations around 300 feet. This area slopes

RUF ACRES Page 1 of 3
2025-055 05/28/2025
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east toward Bulchitna Lake and drops in elevation slightly to the west with generally light rolling hills. This
area is not currently shown on the Borough’s wetland maps, but is substantially located within FEMA”’s
“not printed” Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 0200217025C, dated May 1, 1985. A small portion extends
into FEMA’s FIRM 0200217000C dated May 1, 1985. No indications of past flood events was visible at
the time of the field survey. Development is limited to a small trail cut through a portion of the tract near
the southwest corner generally traversing from the northwest to the southeast. The date of when this trail
was constructed is unknown, but it is not visible on Google Earth imagery dated May 22, 2014.In addition
to this small trail, a couple other small trails exist throughout the tract. These other small trails are not
visible on Google Earth imagery dated July 18, 2024. Two small wells were found, with the well nearest
the northern boundary being a dry well according to the current landowner.

Comments:

USACE (Exhibit D) does not have any specific comments regarding Ruf Acres but notes that a Department
of the Army authorization is required if anyone proposes to place dredged and/or fill materials into waters
of the U.S., including wetlands and/or perform work in navigable waters of the U.S.

MSB DPW Pre-Design and Engineering Division (Exhibit E) has no comments.
MSB Development Services (Exhibit F) has no comments or objections.
MSB Finance (Exhibit G) notes that there are no LIDs associated with parcel 4411000T00C-2

Utilities: (Exhibit H) ENSTAR did not respond. GCI has no objections to the plat. MEA did not respond.
MTA did not respond.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;
Skwentna Community Council; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, Assessments,
Planning Division; GCI, MEA or MTA.

CONCLUSION: The abbreviated plat of Ruf Acres is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations
and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies,
Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response to the
Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB
43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage
for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A topographic narrative was submitted,
pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1)(1)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Ruf Acres is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats.

2. A topographic narrative was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1)(1)(1).

3. Access for the proposed lots is fly in / water via Bulchitna Lake.

4. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB
43.20.140.

5. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

RUF ACRES Page 2 of 3
2025-055 05/28/2025
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At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;
Skwentna Community Council; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, Assessments,
Planning Division; GCI, MEA or MTA.

There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.

There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Ruf Acres,

Section 09, Township 21 North, Range 09 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff
recommendations:

1.

NownkEwWw

Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

Add a plat note stating “Access to all lots is by fly in/water via Bulchitna Lake.

Pay postage and advertising fees.

Show all easements of record on final plat.

Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

RUF ACRES Page 3 of 3
2025-055 05/28/2025
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R & K Land Surveying, uc

.éu PO Box 606
o] AN Willow, Alaska 29688
‘ Office: (907) 495-0047
Email: rklandsurveying@gmail.com

April 7, 2025

RE: Ruf Acres Topographic Narrative
A subdivision of Tract C within Bulchitna Lake Subdivision
Located in T21N ROW Section 4, S.M., AK

Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 E. Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, Alaska 99645

Attn: Fred Wagner

Mr. Wagner,
This letter is being provided regarding the preliminary plat submittal for Ruf Acres on behalf of
Timothy Ruf. This letter covers the topographic narrative of the parent tract.

Tract C lies along the western edge of
Bulchitna Lake, with approximately 1,381 ‘ BULCHITNA LAKE — NQRTH VIEW

feet of lake frontage and east of Alder View
Subdivision Addition #1. Bulchitna Lake
has an approximate elevation of 139 feet.
Tract C terrain has gently rolling hills, is
heavily wooded with portions containing
lowlands, swampy grounds and a small
pond. There are 2 small areas of lowlands
that add up to approximately 5.7 acres.
One of these small low-lying areas, 1.5
acres in size, is near the south end of the
tract along the lake. The second area is
near the south boundary line just east of a
small trail and is approximately 4.2 acres.
This lowland has a small drainage that appears to drain in a general southwest direction to
another small pond not within the bounds of Tract C.

A small pond is along the northern
boundary line with an approximate
elevation of 142 feet and apparently
drains east into Bulchitna Lake. That
portion of the pond lying within Tract C is
approximately 0.3 acres in size, an
additional 0.5 acres of lowlands lie
adjacent to the pond within Tract C.

POND — EAST VIEW

The southeast portion of the tract contain
the highest elevations around 300 feet.
This area slopes east towards Bulchitna
Lake and drops in elevation slightly to
the west with generally light rolling hills.
These hills are heavily wooded with
mature birch and spruce. The

1| Page

EXHIBIT B
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undergrowth is typically comprised of bushes, alder, and some devils club. This wooded area
accounts for approximately 95% of the overall area of the tract.

% This area is not currently shown on the
Borough's wetland maps, but is substantially
located within FEMA's “not printed” Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 0200217025C
dated May 1, 1985. A small portion along the
west boundary extends into FEMA's “not
printed” Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)
0200217000C dated May 1, 1985. No
indication of past flood events was visible at
the time of the field survey.

Most of the land contains rolling terrain ranging
in heights from 10 feet to 30 feet. There is a
definitive bank along the edge of the lake
approximately 4 feet in height. Snow levels
were minimal for this area and time of year with
average snow depth of 12 inches and many

areas of the ground completely free of snow
cover with exposed grass. The land is littered with fallen spruce trees from apparent spruce
beetle infestation assisted by wind storms.

GOOGLE EARTH TOPO - OVERLAY

Development is limited to a small trail cut through a portion
of the tract near the southwest corner generally traversing
from the northwest to the southeast. The date of when this
trail was constructed is unknown, but is not visible on
Google Earth imagery dated May 22, 2014. The trial is
visible on Google Earth imagery dated July 18, 2024. In
addition to this small trail, a couple of other small trails exist
throughout the tract. These other small trails are not visible
on Google Earth imagery dated July 18, 2024 Two small
water wells were found, with the well nearest the northern
boundary being a dry well according to the current land
owner. A small area of trees is cut near the middle of the
tract.

TRAIL — EAST VIEW [

The following supporting documents are provided:
FEMA FIRM 0200217000C image
FEMA FIRM 0200217025C image
Google Earth imagery with extracted 5' contour topography

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
/
EWé‘[ LJ z

Richard Wentworth, PLS, CFeds
Owner/Land Surveyor

2|Page
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You can choose a new flood map or move the location pin by selecting a different focation on the locator map below or by entering a

new 1oca

tion in the search field above. It may take a minute or more during peak hours to generate a dynamic FIRMette

wem e R ST L R~ : :
""" AT i e S0 S A AR Ty el S e e Sl B Lot S8

e National Map: Orthcimagery

. Dats refrezhed June, 2024 Powered by Esr

Approximate lGon besed on user mput WIS B Pl Ewation (B £y (D222 Cross Sections win 1% Aanual Chance
and does not represent an authoritathve SPE With BFE or Depth T8 \water Surface Elevaton
BN propety location Ichi“.! MLEEHI ﬂ! Reguist FIOOBWEY Zune AR AD, AN, ¥E. Ak (= — — Coastal Transect
e sy B0 Flood Elevation Line (BFE)
]  selected ricodstap Boundary S Limi1 of Study
0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard. Areas
Digtal Data Avadable of 1% annual chance flood with average e Junsdiction Boundary
e gepth less than one foot or with drainage -—— —— Coastal Transect Basoline
ORGP St ep v sreas of less than one Square mile S 1 OTHER |~ . Profiie Bassline
MAP PANELS unmapped e Future Conditions 1% Annual FEATURES | nyorograpnic Feature
Chance Fiood Hazard S &
| o scnias] Area of Minimal Flood Mazard 2oms X ! Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to GENERAL | ===~ Channal, Culvert. or Storm Sewnr
") ciectre LOMRs OTHER AREAS OF Leves. Soe Notes. Ses ¥ STRUCTURES [ 1111111 Leves. Dike, or Fioodwall
HAZAR Area with Flood Risk Gue 10 Leves tuuw
area of undetermined Flood razand 2u o st e 0
Otharwse Protected Area
OTHER AREAS [bossaon Coastal Bamer Resourcs System Area




May 28, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
19 of 61

LEGEND
RECTOR'S
CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF TAXES PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE [ O FXMD 1.1 MRS CAP OK S8 REDAR 85 63181
. HEREDT CIPTEY 1T B LT A M TR {CERTIY AT TS SCBCIVIZION PUAN 1A ECEN UKD TO COLPLY wITT e i o + eTL RO 15 E31
AR, U jpveresy LAND SUBOIVISON FECULAT ONS OF THE MATARLISE A SUSHTHA DOSOUGH, AND | D POD 3.1 MRANAL AP O 318 O 85 €315
/’m|"\ THE REPTRIY, B LCED 3 THE wwa TraT THE PLAT HAS DET% ATYROVTD B TRE FLATTENG AITROSITY I LAY A POUND & ALUMBLM CAP OM 0 BIBAR (41055
EESUBO SO, IFZON AVT BETH PAD EPSOLUTION MRS L DT 2 .y
ARDNIACN B Wi PHIE U1 40 TIAT IS AT 145 BTN v 108 2 corzm | o POUAD 2-12% MUNENIM CAP ON UMM FTST (41125
m” ik TrE FECORDCR ' THE TALEZTTHA FLOORI0NG DETRICT, | 4 POUND 310 ALLRANAY CAF O ALLARMUAL FOST (4 10%-5)
aTE u;”-rlrmu- e Kint TAK ECALECTYON OFFIOAL DSTRICT, OTALE OF ALASEA I WISCH T AT  LUCAT) | (0 FOUMD 314" ARSI AP OV LA FOST (353 51
e, n,- e, ot 1201 DA ROAD | & FOUND r-1' YTLLOW PLASTIC CAT ON 567 FETAR (5 8132)
ada 24 NHCIORAE, MASAA 9831€ it | T TOUND 314" BRASS CAP ON KON FOBT UM 19621
mjun s CKNOWLEDGEME! @ T2 LM CAR ON 8% X 507 EDAR A5 1 10G4)
21 fiah s NOTARY'S A NE T, | A ST ORE A% EIS CONTRIL FONT FOR REFIXINCE OMLT)
SAECEACD A SORN 10 BEFORE WE | ®) PICOTIAAT #9517 A MEASURID
e . DO MG A TToiG L | 1) RECORD MAT #25-32 M 107 Duesescn
| B2y KOO0 AT #94.3583 WO WIS DSTANCT
HGTARY FOR TTE STATL OF KiASKA { ®3) FICOROMATA77-18 BT BEARNG kY
! wr s 8y nroal . A} FECORIPAT 483,10 5C3 SUPAIMENTAL CADASTRAL
MY COMRACSIOM EXPRES , %
o - I I SO KT | .m»m| s -
(114 COR. 10 1M COP. { TURT PO 10y ukx'w z.u 5 w‘ — A ADONT GROY
3 i MorOnLo S43 400 B.C.ONOW FORO
sesrort ciel 15 ' Litaliend
£IPC TOWEST 14 00K NAFSTAIT 8541 IR ’ ,ﬁ..‘_rc,gg 14 COR mmmrm
M!J!\! yhh Aﬁiﬂ?’!?w Hwd 4725 - _ Mﬁ‘m i TR o .
= ~. MIASAT 3876 -u.é_, = G ! . Omrv
" ‘-uu* z,mg,.- FOTazW

uvrr‘tlx-x(“unm

10 WOE FTDES TR EASEIAEN
FALH SIGE OF PHONCETY ANE ‘

1647 WELL RADUIS (TVFICAL

Al )
m.mm;mm 1

i

FEODON_ _

i
’ %\M s Y
k2 I 20 PR 1T et Lo e o el R 07 MG
iz H ) o s e
8. ty] rougozs b 3
gg= 58| I* £
a3 | LOT 1 s ; roy
g 3¢l Jaonscasen 15 iy Err )
= A4 5 3,00 s Unaww T 7oma - T u‘g
sect Lo S ATwW TR ~
% ey Al " NAew 17 fats / 245
L meessieiocion Haew 1C85@A ’ ¥z h
o2 secTm inw asern 5 A s
FORAS 13160100 \
. ) w13
3] 10 woe U pasevest Tnca 1 | 7
[ -EACK SO OF PerTRT¢ LT o
Eﬁ ESLE NOTE 14 04 LAY 482 16 ! i e g o
;ﬂ e | s b4 /) oupmcacur
& -~ S4010F | 8 1 s |
i \ -
” N g i 2% .
=2 SE~ irel 3 b
g e \ 123 macrzaseT 1.
i / S za| wrvarzar | 2129 | - - I
5 It / ™ - N
- ; |
o NOTES: . L
: 1 THORE w e e S1TE. ) LUCA P G LD it |
UDE. THE RONIOUAL HANL OBTAN A DL mm.nm ATCTHER. ‘
bon AT APEY 100 DOVELGADAT OF FARCRLE 4 col O [ e
THE FLAT TO BE RECOSTED. ‘ A | o
rcs
| 2 MO MONIOUAL WATER SAPPLT STSTEV OR SEWAGE DISPOSKL STSTIM SANLL ; v |
H umm.nm-wm'-t SYSTOL 15 LOCATED, TRUCTED, i .
- ACCOTDMCE Wi Tt RECURELENTS, 5TAMMALS A0 h
| P TPE AT (% A REA DETATAENT OF \
~ MTRON AENTAL CONSEEVATION, WHICH GOVIRNS THOSE SrSTEMS N\ \ wt
UsS a0
s 3. A3 STATED M UGTE 44 04 TE RTCORD LAS 43517, M AdSITMATEY. N
T S IEMES PCLLIING PIT FACS MUST OF LOCATED A LARIMUM OF \
PR LOT3 T Thcas erY BUPTACE ST . i
| B e ) ARGy A7) STATED 4 NOTE #% ON T RECORD PLAT #9517 THIPE 1 HERETIF
TECRNTOL FESCRVTD AND DEDICATED A PUBUC A% EASEMENT 500 FEET WO LPLAND
e, o PROA AND ALONG. Trie CRIFRARY G WAITE MARE OF BULCTRTINA LARE wITTSd \
o 1 ey A araci 345 ETERNED BY e STATEOF AASKA N
208~ TS PATTNT OF THES LAKO 10 THE BORDUGH, I PAFLLMENT O° \
€7 nusn SES0.0% 157 k3 D O s AT
H 5 CANTTIAM DFED RECOFRDID OW AME 17, 20)€ AS FUBLC RECORD DCCUMORT 3 \
g A 2016-000772-0 FESCIVED A | OO WJE FUBLC USE TASWEN| WLONG T .
3 - oRtn 30 A BT AT FUBLIC LSE EASEMINT ALONG TIE EAST \
3 F : DAY 4 Y
c \
: 5 o AICRHOER UNES AS 54 I0%0 HEFEON ARE FOR SURVEY AN COMPUTATIONS
n GHLY, THE LAt OF CRUMART 1iG wATEK FORMS T TRLE TRACT -
HE H BoADARES ! FRELMBARY FUT OF % 8k
o \
e e RUF ACRES PLATTING
| \ SUCCIVISION G TRACT C-3 WITHSH DULCISTHA LASE
SUBOVTUON, ATORDING T PLAT €38, 1 7 CONTATRIG
1 SIHECTOM AR EASEVENT k APYROVNAITLY | 21.5C ACRES LOCATLD WITTmi
s  diska i diudy AN = - . LT 3, 121, F, 30 ARSI
o or A 0157 e
ure® B Y T — Be TALRET DA RECCROMNG G TRCT
' A OF BLARING Qﬁ e CSTACT,
3 SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE N STATE OF MASIA
i g3 7 s
g aa o cemee At 00 NALS. cAse MamR
s e WRYPYOR 3, T2 2028011 e
b SC8 THURBNSEC 4 &f ? IZPRIACHTS f SV
-1 AND 6 OF TRACTA n= MACE B L OF UNDEP. My DFECT SUPLRITHN, AND THAT o
4 P 9825, £t T MONUMENTE SrI0WN ON THE FLAT ALTUALY EGST AS naw pos DT o
! ) 4 DESCRIND, AN TTIAT ALL FMENSONAL M0 DTHER DETALS [ — £64.02.2025
- ARZ TRUE ANO CORRECT T TE BEST OF MY UACMEDGE.
Bl
S0 FUBLC ACCESS AKD UTUIY EASEMENT —] oraw T AW sCuL of
crc oy Aoy Frsey
h R4K LAND SURVEYING, uc\ il LA 4

Ao Bl 8w

EXHIBIT C



May 28, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
20 of 61

“Wm—

-
From: Farmer, Carolyn H CIV USARMY CEPOA (USA) <Carolyn.H.Farmer@usace.army.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2025 6:15 AM
To: Wyatt Anderson
Subject: RE: RFC Ruf Acres

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Mr. Anderson,

The Corps of Engineers (Corps) does not have any specific comments regarding the RFC Ruf Acres
packet.

Department of the Army authorization is required if anyone proposes to place dredged and/or fill
material into waters of the U.S., including wetlands and/or perform work in navigable waters of the
u.s.

A copy of the DA permit application can be found online at
www.poa.usace.army.mil/Missions/Requlatory.

Sample drawings can also be found on our website at
www.poa.usace.army.mil/Portals/34/docs/regulatory/quidetodrawings2012.pdf.

Section 404 of the Clean Water Act requires that a DA permit be obtained for the placement or
discharge of dredged and/or fill material into waters of the U.S., including jurisdictional wetlands (33
U.S.C. 1344). The Corps defines wetlands as those areas that are inundated or saturated by surface
or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances do
support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions.

Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 requires that a DA permit be obtained for structures
or work in or affecting navigable waters of the U.S. (33 U.S.C. 403). Section 10 waters are those
waters subject to the ebb and flow of the tide shoreward to the mean high water mark, and/or other
waters identified by the Alaska District. Aquaculture structures and work would require Section 10
Authorization.

The applicant is welcome to submit a preapplication meeting request, a jurisdictional determination
request, or a permit application directly to our general mailbox (regpagemaster@usace.army.mil) and
they will be assigned a project manager to assist them.

Thank you,
Carolyn

Carolyn Farmer
Project Manager
North Central Section
, ) U.S. Army Corps of Engineers | Alaska District

US Army Corps | Phone 561-785-5634
of Engineerse | Email carolyn.h.farmer@usace.army.mil

1
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Wzatt Anderson

From: Moore, Stephen A CIV USARMY CEPOA (USA) <Stephen.A.Moore2@usace.army.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2025 3:22 PM

To: Wyatt Anderson

Subject: RE: RFC Ruf Acres

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Thanks Wyatt.
The Corps of Engineers (Corps) does not have any specific comments regarding this project.

Department of the Army authorization is required if anyone proposes to place dredged and/or fill material into waters of
the U.S., including wetlands and/or perform work in navigable waters of the U.S.

A copy of the DA permit application can be found online at
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2 Fwww.poa.usace.army.mil%2FMissions%2FRegulat
ory&data=05%7C02%7Cwyatt.anderson%40matsugov.us%7Ca72d0c7c57f24b3f0a2508dd883dd8df%7C870c68b8580c4b
1ba27ea44623e37916%7C0%7C0%7C638816521542810642%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8ey)FbXBOeU1lhcGkiOnRyd
WUsllYiOilwLjAuMDAwMCIsIIAIOiJXaW4zMilslkFOljoiTWFpbClslidUljoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=2x4bChxnm
yh3tjtufGwjjncQhPe4Th5U2rhnYJISpU0%3D&reserved=0

Sample drawings can also be found on our website at
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.poa.usace.army.mil%2FPortals%2F34%2Fdo
cs%2Fregulatory%2Fguidetodrawings2012.pdf&data=05%7C02%7 Cwyatt.anderson%40matsugov.us%7Ca72d0c7c57f24b
3f0a2508dd883dd8df%7C870c68b8580c4blba27ead4623e37916%7C0%7C0%7C638816521542839327%7CUnknown%7
CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUslIYiOitwLjAuMDAwWMCIslIAiOi}XaW4zMilslkFOljoiTWFpbClstidUljoyfQ%3D
%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=l14RmtukZzKwt%2BBDFGBdK%2FWKwC4YPSROkQ1gZHFIqWVE%3D&reserved=0

Section 404 of the Clean Water Act requires that a DA permit be obtained for the placement or discharge of dredged
and/or fill material into waters of the U.S., including jurisdictional wetlands (33 U.S.C. 1344). The Corps defines wetlands
as those areas that are inundated or saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to
support, and under normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated
soil conditions.

Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 requires that a DA permit be obtained for structures or work in or
affecting navigable waters of the U.S. (33 U.S.C. 403). Section 10 waters are those waters subject to the ebb and flow of
the tide shoreward to the mean high water mark, and/or other waters identified by the Alaska District. Aquaculture
structures and work would require Section 10 Authorization.

You [or the owner ] are welcome to submit a preapplication meeting request, a jurisdictional determination request, or a
permit application directly to our general mailbox (regpagemaster@usace.army.mil) and you will be assigned a project
manager to assist you. Please feel free to contact our main line if you [FOR REALTORS: or the future owner] have any
questions or concerns at 907-753-2712.

v/r,
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From: Tammy Simmons
Sent: Tuesday, May 6, 2025 2:12 PM
To: Wyatt Anderson
Cc: Brad Sworts; Jamie Taylor; Daniel Dahms; Tammy Simmons
Subject: RE: RFC Ruf Acres
Hello,

PD&E has no comments.
Thankyou.

PD&E Review Team

From: Wyatt Anderson <Wyatt.Anderson@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 1:12 PM

To: colton.percy@alaska.gov; sarah.myers@alaska.gov; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
Farmer, Carolyn H CIV USARMY CEPOA (USA) <Carolyn.H.Farmer@usace.army.mil>; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Marcia vonEhr
<Marcia.vonEhr@matsugov.us>; Kendra Johnson <Kendra.Johnson@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby
<Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs
<Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; row@mtasolutions.com; mearow@mea.coop; ospdesign@gci.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Subject: RFC Ruf Acres

Hello,

Attached is the RFC packet for Ruf Acres Subdivision. Please ensure that all comments are
submitted by May 9th, 2025 so that they can be incorporated in the staff report packet that will be
presented to the Platting Officer.

CIRUFAC

Please CC the platting email with all comments so that they can be accessed by the other Platting
Technicians and MSB Platting Staff. ( platting@matsugov.us)

Respectfully,
Wyatt Anderson
Platting Technician

Matanuska Susitna Borough
907-861-7872

EXHIBIT E
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Wzatt Anderson

From: Permit Center

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 2:07 PM
To: Wyatt Anderson

Subject: RE: RFC Ruf Acres

No comments from the Permit Center.

Brandon Tucker

Permit Technician
Matanuska-Susitna Borough Permit Center
350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer AK 99645

P (907) 861-7871

F (807) 861-8158

From: Wyatt Anderson <Wyatt.Anderson@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 1:12 PM

To: colton.percy@alaska.gov; sarah.myers@alaska.gov; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
Farmer, Carolyn H CIV USARMY CEPOA (USA) <Carolyn.H.Farmer@usace.army.mil>; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Marcia vonEhr
<Marcia.vonEhr@matsugov.us>; Kendra Johnson <Kendra.Johnson@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby
<Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs
<Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; row@mtasolutions.com; mearow@mea.coop; ospdesign@gci.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic. Wagner@matsugov.us>

Subject: RFC Ruf Acres

Hello,

Attached is the RFC packet for Ruf Acres Subdivision. Please ensure that all comments are
submitted by May 9th, 2025 so that they can be incorporated in the staff report packet that will be
presented to the Platting Officer.

CRuFAC

Please CC the platting email with all comments so that they can be accessed by the other Platting
Technicians and MSB Platting Staff. ( platting@matsugov.us )

Respectfully,

Wyatt Anderson

Platting Technician
Matanuska Susitna Borough
907-861-7872

! EXHIBIT F
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

Planning and Land Use Department
Code Compliance Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue ® Palmer, AK 99645
Phone (907) 861-7822 * Fax (907) 745-9876
E-mail: code.compliance@matsugov.us

MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 30, 2025

TO: Wyatt Anderson, Platting Tech
FROM: Kendra Johnson, CFM

Senior Code Compliance Officer
SUBJECT: Ruf Acres — Abbreviated Plat Request for Comments

There are no open/active Code Compliance cases on the property Tax ID 411000T00C-2 at this
time.
No objections to the subdividing of Tract C-2 into three lots.

Page 1 of 1
C:\Users\ande2165\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Cutlook\PUOZY4DC\Ruf Acres - Abbreviated Plat request for
comments memo.doc
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Wzatt Anderson

From: Marcia vonEhr

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 2:34 PM
To: Wyatt Anderson

Cc: Platting

Subject: RE: RFC Ruf Acres

There are no LIDs associated with parcel 4411000T00C-2.

Kind Regards,

Marcia vonEhr

Document Specialist
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer AK 99645

Direct 907.861.8632

From: Wyatt Anderson <Wyatt.Anderson@matsugov.us>

Sent: 04/29/2025 01:12

To: colton.percy@alaska.gov; sarah.myers@alaska.gov; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
Farmer, Carolyn H CIV USARMY CEPOA (USA) <Carolyn.H.Farmer@usace.army.mil>; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Marcia vonEhr
<Marcia.vonEhr@matsugov.us>; Kendra Johnson <Kendra.Johnson@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby
<Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs
<Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; row@mtasolutions.com; mearow@mea.coop; ospdesign@gci.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Subject: RFC Ruf Acres

Hello,

Attached is the RFC packet for Ruf Acres Subdivision. Please ensure that all comments are
submitted by May 9th, 2025 so that they can be incorporated in the staff report packet that will be
presented to the Platting Officer.

CIRUFAC

Please CC the platting email with all comments so that they can be accessed by the other Platting
Technicians and MSB Platting Staff. ( platting@matsugov.us)

Respectfully,

Wyatt Anderson
Platting Technician
Matanuska Susitna Borough

1 EXHIBIT G
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Wzatt Anderson

From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 11:01 AM

To: Wyatt Anderson

Cc: OSP Design Group

Subject: RE: RFC Ruf Acres

Attachments: Agenda Plat (31).pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Wyatt,

In review GCI has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,
GCI | OSP Design

1001 Northway Dr., 1% Floor, Anchorage, AK 99508
e: OSPDesign@gci.com | w: www.gci.com

From: Wyatt Anderson <Wyatt.Anderson@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 1:12 PM

To: colton.percy@alaska.gov; sarah.myers@alaska.gov; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
Farmer, Carolyn H CIV USARMY CEPOA (USA) <Carolyn.H.Farmer@usace.army.mil>; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Marcia vonEhr
<Marcia.vonEhr@matsugov.us>; Kendra Johnson <Kendra.Johnson@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby
<Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs
<Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; row@mtasolutions.com; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Subject: RFC Ruf Acres

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello,
Attached is the RFC packet for Ruf Acres Subdivision. Please ensure that all comments are

submitted by May 9th, 2025 so that they can be incorporated in the staff report packet that will be
presented to the Platting Officer.

CJRUF A

Please CC the platting email with all comments so that they can be accessed by the other Platting
Technicians and MSB Platting Staff. ( platting@matsugov.us )

Respectfully,

' EXHIBITH
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
May 28, 2025

ABBREVIATED PLAT: COTTINI HOMESTEAD LOTS 1 & 3
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 11, TI8N, RO1IE SM., AK
PETITIONERS: PIO COTTINI

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: = HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

ACRES: 34.29 +/- PARCELS: 3
REVIEWED BY: CHRIS CURLIN CASE #: 2025-053
REQUEST:

The request is to create three lots from Lots 1 & 3, COTTINI HOMESTEAD (Plat# 2025-5) containing
34.29 acres +/. The property is located directly west of N. Palmer-Fishhook Road, and directly north of
E. Tex-Al Drive; within the SW % & SE % Section 11, Township 18 North, Range 01 East, Seward
Meridian, Alaska. In the Fishhook Community Council and Assembly District 1.

EXHIBITS:

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos Exhibit A — 4 pgs
Topographic Narrative Exhibit B-1 pg

COMMENTS:

USACE Exhibit C -1 pg

ADOT&PF Exhibit D — 3 pgs
ADF&G Exhibit E - 1 pg

MSB Pre-Design & Engineering Exhibit F-1 pg

MSB Permit Center Exhibit G- 1 pg

Utilities Exhibit H- 5 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating three lots. Lots range in size from 9.99 to 12.96
acres. Proposed lots to take access from N. Palmer Fishhook & E. Tex-Al Drive.

Topographic Narrative: A Topographic Narrative was provided by the surveyor pursuant to MSB
43.20.281(A)(1)(i)(i), parcels over 400,000 sf are exempt from soils and engineering data, if a detailed
topographic narrative is supplied by an engineer or surveyor.

COMMENTS:
USACE (Exhibit C) Has no comment.
ADOT&PF (Exhibit D) No direct access to Palmer-Fishhook Road for Lot 3A. Add as plat note.

2025-053  5/28/2025 Page 1 of 3
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Shared access via common access easement for Lots 3A and 1A to Palmer-Fishhook Road. Add as plat
note.

Recommend reviewing common access easement to ensure that it meets platting regulation
requirements, MSB code, and allows for sufficient queuing and geometry for access to Palmer-Fishhook
Road for both lots that it is accommodating. ,
Platting actions invalidate existing access permits. Apply for shared driveway permit for lot 3A and 1A.
Driveway permits and Approach Road Review can be applied for at DOT&PF’s online ePermits website:
https://dot.alaska.gov/row/Login.po. Please contact DOT&PF’s ROW division at 1-800-770-5263 to
speak with a regional permit officer if you have any questions.

All new utility connects and access through Tex-Al Drive.

Further development of all lots should focus internal circulation through Tex-Al Road.

Please be advised of future traffic changes at the Trunk Road and Palmer-Fishhook Road intersection,
which will become a roundabout. For further information contact project manager Galen Jones at
galen jones@alaska.gov or 907-269-0550.

Please be advised that these lots are within the boundary of the Palmer-Fishhook Separated Pathway
project. For further information contact project manager Aaron Hunting at aaron.hunting@alaska.gov of
907-269-0546.

ADF&G (Exhibit E) Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G) has reviewed this platting action
to create 3 lots from lots 1 & 3, Cottini Homestead (Plat 2025-5), located west of N. Palmer-Fishhook
Road and north of E. Tex-Al Drive. ADF&G has no objections to the proposed platting action as it will
not affect fish, wildlife, habitat, or public access to public lands and water. Thank you for the opportunity
to review and comment on this platting action.

MSB Pre-Design & Engineering (Exhibit F) Has no comment.

MSB Permit Center (Exhibit G) Has no comment.

Utilities: (Exhibit H) MTA has reviewed Cottini Homestead Lots 1& 3 RSB and would like to request the

MEA easement north of Tex-al running through lots 3B and 2 be dedicated as a utility easement as the MEA
easement language does not cover our facilities.

GCI has no comments or objections. MEA and MTA did not respond.
Staff notes that utility easements are not granted in the Abbreviated Plat process.
There were no objections received from Borough departments, outside agencies or the public at the
time of this staff report.

CONCLUSION

The plat of COTTINI HOMESTEAD LOTS 1 & 3 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations
and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. A Topographic Narrative was submitted, legal and physical
access exist, as-built survey, and topographic information were submitted. There were no objections
received from borough departments, outside agencies, utilities, or the public at the time of this staff
report.

FINDINGS of FACT:

1. The abbreviated plat of COTTINI HOMESTEAD LOTS 1 & 3 is consistent with AS 29.40.070
Platting Regulations, and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. A Topographic Narrative was provided by the surveyor pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1)(i)(i).

3. There were no objections from any borough departments, outside agencies, utilities, or the public.

4. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from
Community Council #10 Fishhook; Road Service Area #16 South Colony; MSB Emergency
Services, Community Development, or Assessments; ENSTAR or MEA; or the public.
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Staff recommends approval of the abbreviated plat of COTTINI HOMESTEAD LOTS 1 & 3,
within the SW % Section 11, Township 18 North, Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska.
contingent on the following recommendations:

1.

whww

PN

Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

Pay postage and advertising fees.

Add plat note: “Lots 1A & 3A to share access via common access easement to Palmer-Fishhook.”
Add plat note: “No direct access to Palmer-Fishhook for Lot 3A unless otherwise authorized by the
permitting authority.

Show all easements of record on final plat.

Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

2025-053  5/28/2025 Page 3 of 3
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
303 E. Fireweed Ave.  Palmer, AK 99645

USEABLE AREA: TOPOGRAPHIC NARRATIVE

COTTINI HOMESTEAD LOTS 1 & 3 RESUB
A SUBDIVISION OF
SE!/4 .S'WI/4 & H l/’ SE!/4 SEC. 11 TIBN R.IE. H’EST OF PAL:‘IIER FJ’SHHOOK RD.

 INTRODUCTION

The following narrative presents a summary of visible observations, relevant known local parameters and record
data sr.-ff c:em to de.scr.rbe the mpogmpll ic feamres of the deunbea' pmpert_;

NARRAT[VE

Lots 3A, 3B, and 1A of the proposed COTTINI HOMESTEAD LOTS | & 3 resubdivision contain 12.96
acres, 11.34 acres, and 9.99 acres of land respectively. A portion of Lot 3A is an open field. The remainder
of the subdivision is primarily tree covered with a mixture of mostly Cottonwood and Birch.

Lot 3A is quite flat with a slight rise in the southeast corner. Lot 3B contains many ridges and depressions
with slopes ranging from less than 10% to over 50% and an elevation range of approximately 62 fi. This lot
has several low areas that water drains to. The northwesterly half of Lot 1A is relatively flat, while the
ground slopes steeply in a south easterly direction along the easterly boundary. There is also a significant
hill in the southern portion of Lot 1A.

There are no observed wetlands or water-bodies on or in the general vicinity of Lots 1A, 3A, and 3B.

Likewise, there are no known debris burial sites on any Lot. There is an existing residence on Lot 1A with a
water well and septic systems while there are no such improvements on the other lots.

= O A N SR T

Craig E. Hanson PLS Date

Professional Land Surveyor

Page | of |
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Chris Curlin

P Y e e T YPT
From: Moore, Stephen A CIV USARMY CEPOA (USA) <Stephen.A.Moore2 @usace.army.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2025 4:04 PM
To: Chris Curlin
Subject: RE: Regulator of the Day FW: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CC)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Chris,

The Corps of Engineers (Corps) does not have any specific comments regarding this project.
Department of the Army authorization is required if anyone proposes to place dredged and/or fill material into waters of

the U.S., including wetlands and/or perform work in navigable waters of the U.S.
A copy of the DA permit application can be found online at www.poa.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory

Sample drawings can also be found on our website at
wWww.poa.usace.army.mil/Portals/34/docs/regulatory/guidetodrawings2012.pdf

Section 404 of the Clean Water Act requires that a DA permit be obtained for the placement or discharge of dredged
and/or fill material into waters of the U.S., including jurisdictional wetlands (33 U.S.C. 1344). The Corps defines wetlands
as those areas that are inundated or saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to
support, and under normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated
soil conditions.

Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 requires that a DA permit be obtained for structures or work in or
affecting navigable waters of the U.S. (33 U.S.C. 403). Section 10 waters are those waters subject to the ebb and flow of
the tide shoreward to the mean high water mark, and/or other waters identified by the Alaska District. Aquaculture
structures and work would require Section 10 Authorization.

You [or the owner ] are welcome to submit a preapplication meeting request, a jurisdictional determination request, or
a permit application directly to our general mailbox (regpagemaster@usace.army.mil) and you will be assigned a project
manager to assist you. Please feel free to contact our main line if you [FOR REALTORS: or the future owner] have any
questions or concerns at 907-753-2712.

V/r,

AL Steve Moore

Project Manager, North Section Regulatory Division
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers | Alaska District
Phone Desk: 907-753-5713

Email Stephen.A.Moore2@usace.army.mil

EXHIBIT C



May 12, 2025

THE STATE Department of Transportation and

GfAL A SKA Public Facilities

4111 Aviation Avenue

GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY P.O. Box 196900

Anchorage, AK 99519-6900
Main: $07-26%-0520

Fax: 907-269-0521
dot.alaska.gov

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645

[Sent Electronically]

Re: Plat Review

Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) Central Region has
reviewed the following plats and have the following comments:

e Cottini Lots 1 & 3 RSB Pre-Application; Plat #2025-5; Cottini Farm (Palmer-Fishhook

Road)

e}
o

o]

O

No direct access to Palmer-Fishhook Road for Lot 3A. Add as plat note.

Shared access via common access easement for Lots 3A and A to Palmer-Fishhook
Road. Add as plat note.

Recommend reviewing common access easement to ensure that it meets platting
regulation requirements, MSB code, and allows for sufficient queuing and geometry for
access to Palmer-Fishhook Road for both lots that it is accommodating.

Platting actions invalidate existing access permits. Apply for shared driveway permit for
lot 3A and 1A. Driveway permits and Approach Road Review can be applied for at
DOT&PEF’s online ePermits website: https://dot.alaska.cov/row/Login.po. Please contact
DOT&PF’s ROW division at 1-800-770-5263 to speak with a regional permit officer if
you have any questions.

All new utility connects and access through Tex-Al Drive.

Further development of all lots should focus internal circulation through Tex-Al Road.
Please be advised of future traffic changes at the Trunk Road and Palmer-Fishhook Road
intersection, which will become a roundabout. For further information contact project
manager Galen Jones at galen.jones@alaska.gov or 907-269-0550.

Please be advised that these lots are within the boundary of the Palmer-Fishhook
Separated Pathway project. For further information contact project manager Aaron
Hunting at aaron.hunting@alaska.gov of 907-269-0546.

e KGB Rd Recon Ph 2 Right of Way Acquisition Plat (Knik-Goose Bay Road)

(e}

DOT&PF supports this Right of Way acquisition package in support of the DOT&PF
Knik-Goose Bay Road Reconstruction Phase 2 project.
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¢ KG 06 Hester Pre-Application; KG 06 North Star Law Group; Plat #99-125 & Plat #79-231
(Knik River Road)

o No objection to changing lot lines or retainment of easement for access from Lot 2 to
Dock Circle.

o Shared access to Knik River Road is required as shown through shared access easement.
[f not recorded already, record shared access easement.

o Required plat note that says the following or similar: “Single access for both lots to Knik
River Road.”

o Subsequent development of either lot will require continued access through shared access
easement or through Dock Circle.

o Platting actions invalidate existing access permits. Apply for shared driveway permit.
Driveway permits and Approach Road Review can be applied for at DOT&PF’s online
ePermits website: https://dot.alaska.gov/row/Login.po. Please contact DOT&PF’s ROW
division at 1-800-770-5263 to speak with a regional permit officer if you have any
questions.

o Bear Street Agape Preliminary Plat; Plat #84-142; WA 07 Hall (Bogard Road)

o No objection to the proposed lot consolidation.

o Add plat note “No direct access to Bogard Road.”

o This plat falls within the boundary of the Mat-Su Borough’s Bogard/Seldon Corridor
Access Management Plan (CAMP), which is currently scheduled for review by the
Borough Assembly on June 3%, 2025.

o DOT&PF supports the Mat-Su Borough’s planning efforts through the CAMP to utilize
Bear Cub Court as a frontage or backage road. If the public right of way established
through Bear Cub Court is removed, provide alternate right of way to replace the public’s
interest in Bear Cub Court.

o This plat is within the boundary of an active DOT&PF construction project: Bogard Road
Pavement Preservation Trunk Road to Wasilla-Fishhook Road. For further information
contact project manager Ericka Moore at ericka.moore(@alaska.gov or (907) 269-0450.

o This plat is within the boundary of an active DOT&PF design project: Bogard Road
Safety & Capacity Improvements. For further information contact project manager Chris
Bentz at chris.bentz(@alaska.gov or (907) 707-1912.

All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right of Way for a driveway permit and/or
approach road review, subject to provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued access
permits become invalid once the property undergoes a platting action and must be reissued.

We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way
adjacent to their property. For assistance, the petitioner may contact the Engineering group within the
Right of Way section in DOT&PF at (907) 269-0700. The petitioner is liable to remove any
improvements within the easements and rights-of-way that impede the operation and maintenance of
those facilities even if they are not shown on the plat, so it is in the petitioner’s best interest to identify
the exact locations and widths of any such easements or rights-of-way before they improve the property.

[f any section line easements or road rights-of-way exist within the bounds of their plat, we recommend
the petitioner dedicate them. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the petitioner is unable to
develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it; dedicating will remove
that cost to the petitioner.
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If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0509 or

kristina.huling@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

| =

(A

Kristina Huling
Mat-Su Area Planner, DOT&PF

cc: Sean Baski, Highway Design Chief, DOT&PF
Matt Walsh, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way, DOT&PF
Devki Rearden, Engineering Associate, DOT&PF
Morris Beckwith, Right of Way, DOT&PF
Brad Sworts, Pre-Design & Engineering Div. Manager, MSB
Anna Bosin, Traffic & Safety Engineer, DOT&PF
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Chris Curlin
From: Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 8:35 AM
To: Chris Curlin

Subject: RE: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CQ) MAY | 29025

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.] A
Hi Chris,

Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G) has reviewed this platting action to create 3 lots from lots 1 &
3, Cottini Homestead (Plat 2025-5), located west of N. Palmer-Fishhook Road and north of E. Tex-Al Drive.
ADF&G has no objections to the proposed platting action as it will not affect fish, wildlife, habitat, or public
access to public lands and water. Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this platting
action.

Colton Percy
Habitat Biologist

Access Defense Program
Alaska Department of Fish and Game
Division of Wildlife Conservation

From: Chris Curlin <Chris.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 11:06 AM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs <Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<brad.sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; DNR SCRO (DNR sponsored) <dnr.scro@alaska.gov>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <jamie.taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management
<Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG)
<sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; The Postmaster
<eric.r.schuler@usps.gov>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>;
fhcc.ak@gmail.com; Chad Cameron Contact <ccameron@palmerak.org>; stark@mtaonline.net;
timhaledistrictl@gmail.com; Keiner, Robert (DOT) <bob.keiner@alaska.gov>; Post, David E (DOT)
<david.post@alaska.gov>; Huling, Kristina N (DOT) <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser
<andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way
Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CC)

71 CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click links or open
. attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Hello,

The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 Subdivision.
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From: Tammy Simmons
Sent: Tuesday, May 6, 2025 2:34 PM
To: Chris Curlin
Cc: Brad Sworts; Jamie Taylor; Daniel Dahms; Tammy Simmons
Subject: RE: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CC)
Hello,

PD&E has no comments.
Thank you.

PD&E Review Team

From: Chris Curlin <Chris.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 11:06 AM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs <Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Colton Percy <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; DNR <dnr.scro@alaska.gov>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie
Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Sarah Myers <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; The Postmaster
<eric.r.schuler@usps.gov>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>;
fhcc.ak@gmail.com; Chad Cameron Contact <ccameron@palmerak.org>; stark@mtaonline.net;
timhaledistrictl@gmail.com; Bob Keiner <bob.keiner@alaska.gov>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling
<kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP
Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW
<row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CC)

Hello,

The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 Subdivision.
Please ensure all comments have been submitted by May 12, 2025, so they can be incorporated into the staff
report that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

Ol Cottini Lots 1 & 3 RSB

Sincerely,

Chris Curlin

Platting Technician
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907) 861-7873
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Chris Curlin

From: Permit Center

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 11:31 AM

To: Chris Curlin

Subject: RE: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CC)

No comments from the Permit Center.

Brandon Tucker

Permit Technician
Matanuska-Susitna Borough Permit Center
350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer AK 99645

P (S07) 861-7871
F (907) 861-8158

From: Chris Curlin <Chris.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 11:06 AM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs <Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Colton Percy <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; DNR <dnr.scro@alaska.gov>; Fred Wagner <Frederic. Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie
Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Sarah Myers <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; The Postmaster
<eric.r.schuler@usps.gov>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>;
fhce.ak@gmail.com; Chad Cameron Contact <ccameron@palmerak.org>; stark@mtaonline.net;
timhaledistrictl@gmail.com; Bob Keiner <bob.keiner@alaska.gov>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling
<kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP
Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW
<row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CC)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 Subdivision.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by May 12, 2025, so they can be incorporated into the staff
report that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

CICottini Lots 1 & 3RSB

Sincerely,

Chris Curlin

Platting Technician
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907) 861-7873

EXHIBIT G



May 28, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
46 of 61

Chris Curlin
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From: Cayla Ronken <cronken@mtasolutions.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2025 9:17 AM
To: Chris Curlin
Subject: RE: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CC)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Chris,

Thank you for reaching out.

MTA has reviewed Cottini Homestead Lots 1& 3 RSB and would like to request the MEA easement north of Tex-al
running through lots 3B and 2 be dedicated as a utility easement as the MEA easement language does not cover
our facilities.

Thank you,

Cayla Ronken, Right of Way Agent

1740 S. Chugach St., Palmer, Alaska 99645
Office: (907) 761-2465 | www.mtasolutions.com

MTA

Life. Technology. Together.

From: Chris Curlin <Chris.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 11:06 AM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs <Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Colton Percy <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; DNR <dnr.scro@alaska.gov>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie
Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Sarah Myers <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; The Postmaster
<eric.r.schuler@usps.gov>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>;
fhec.ak@gmail.com; Chad Cameron Contact <ccameron@palmerak.org>; stark@mtaonline.net;
timhaledistrictl@gmail.com; Bob Keiner <bob.keiner@alaska.gov>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling
<kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP
Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW
<row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CC)

Hello,

EXHIBIT H



May 28, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
47 of 61

Chris Curlin

From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 5:10 PM

To: Chris Curlin

Cc: OSP Design Group

Subject: RE: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CQC)
Attachments: Agenda Plat (33).pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Chris,

In review GCIl has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,
GCI | OSP Design

1001 Northway Dr., 1** Floor, Anchorage, AK 99508
e: OSPDesign@gci.com | w: www.gci.com

From: Chris Curlin <Chris.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 11:06 AM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs <Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Colton Percy <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; DNR <dnr.scro@alaska.gov>; Fred Wagner <Frederic. Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie
Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Sarah Myers <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; The Postmaster
<eric.r.schuler@usps.gov>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>;
fhee.ak@gmail.com; Chad Cameron Contact <ccameron@palmerak.org>; stark@mtaonline.net;

timhaledistrictl @gmail.com; Bob Keiner <bob.keiner@alaska.gov>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling
<kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP
Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW
<row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 RSB (CC)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello,

The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Cottini Homestead Lots 1 & 3 Subdivision.
Please ensure all comments have been submitted by May 12, 2025, so they can be incorporated into the staff
report that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

I Cottini Lots 1 & 3 RSB

Sincerely,
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
MAY 28, 2025

ABBREVIATED PLAT: TISCH HAVEN
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 08, T17N,RO3W S.M., AK
PETITIONERS: JOHN & VALLERY TISCH

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: LAVENDER SURVEYING & MAPPING

ACRES: 1.01 +/- PARCELS: 1
REVIEWED BY: CHRIS CURLIN CASE #: 2025-057
REQUEST:

The request is to create one lot from Lots 1 and 2, Block 1, Freeman, Plat 71-6, to be known as TISCH
HAVEN, containing 1.01 acre +/-. The plat is located directly south of S. Beaver Lake Road and directly
east of W. Rochella Place. Located within the SE % Section 08, Township 17 North, Range 03 West,
Seward Meridian, Alaska.

In the Big Lake Community Council and Assembly District #5.

EXHIBITS:

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos Exhibit A — 4 pgs
USACE Exhibit B- 1 pg
ADF&G Exhibit C -1 pg

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is heard under MSB 43.15.025, Abbreviated Plats and MSB
43.15.054(G), Exemptions. Elimination of common lot lines are exempt from survey and monumentation
requirements and allows the surveyor to use record information from the prior plat.

COMMENTS:

There were no objections or concerns received from Borough departments or outside agencies at the
time of this staff report.

USACE (Exhibit B) Has no comment.

ADF&G (Exhibit C) Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G) has reviewed this platting
action to create one lot from Block 1, Lots 1 & 2 of Freeman Subdivision (Plat 71-6) located south of
W. Wilma Street and west of S. Wolf Road. ADF&G has no objections to the proposed platting action
as it will not affect fish, wildlife, habitat, or public access to public lands and water. Thank you for the
opportunity to review and comment on this platting action.

2025-057  5/28/2025 Page 1 of 2
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CONCLUSION

The plat of TISCH HAVEN is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations, MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats, and MSB 43.15.054(G) Exemptions. Plats to remove lot lines are exempt from
provisions of the code, which require soils report submittals, legal and physical access, as-built survey,
and topographic information. There were no objections received from borough departments, outside
agencies or the public at the time of this staff report.

FINDINGS of FACT:

1. The abbreviated plat of TISCH HAVEN is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations,
and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. This plat combines two lots within Freeman Subdivision, lessening the lot density in the area.

3. There were no objections from any borough departments or outside agencies.

4. An elimination of common lot line plat is exempt from provisions of the code, which require soils
report submittals, legal and physical access requirements, as-built survey or topographic
information.

5. MSB 43.15.054(G) allows the surveyor to use record information from the recorded plat of
Memory Lake Estates — Unit 1, (Plat 72-58) and does not require additional monumentation.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Staff recommends approval of the abbreviated plat of TISCH HAVEN, located within the SE %
Section 08, Township 17 North, Range 03 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. contingent on the following
recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

Pay postage and advertising fees.

Show all easements of record on final plat.

Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

g

QP W

2025-057  5/28/2025 Page 2 of 2
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Wzatt Anderson

From: Germann, Quinn H CIV USARMY CEPOA (USA) <Quinn.H.Germann@usace.army.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, May 7, 2025 10:44 AM

To: Wyatt Anderson

Cc: Platting

Subject: RE: RFC Tisch Haven

Good morning Mr. Anderson,
The Corps of Engineers (Corps) does not have any specific comments regarding Freeman Subdivision Project.

Department of the Army authorization is required if anyone proposes to place dredged and/or fill material into
waters of the U.S., including wetlands and/or perform work in navigable waters of the U.S.

A copy of the DA permit application can be found online at www.poa.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory.
Sample drawings can also be found on our website at
www.poa.usace.army.mil/Portals/34/docs/regulatory/guidetodrawings2012.pdf.

Section 404 of the Clean Water Act requires that a DA permit be obtained for the placement or discharge of
dredged and/or fill material into waters of the U.S., including jurisdictional wetlands (33 U.S.C. 1344). The Corps
defines wetlands as those areas that are inundated or saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency and
duration sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically
adapted for life in saturated soil conditions.

Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 requires that a DA permit be obtained for structures or work in or
affecting navigable waters of the U.S. (33 U.S.C. 403). Section 10 waters are those waters subject to the ebb and
flow of the tide shoreward to the mean high water mark, and/or other waters identified by the Alaska District.
Aquaculture structures and work would require Section 10 Authorization.

You are welcome to submit a preapplication meeting request, a jurisdictional determination request, or a permit
application directly to our general mailbox (regpagemaster@usace.army.mil) and you will be assigned a project
manager to assist you. Please feel free to contact our main line if you have any questions or concerns at 907-753-
2712.

Vir

Quinn H.A. Germann

From: Wyatt Anderson <Wyatt.Anderson@matsugov.us>
Sent: Tuesday, May 6, 2025 10:56 AM

To: CEPOA-SM-RD-Pagemaster <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RFC Tisch Haven

Hello,

Attached is the RFC packet for Tisch Haven Subdivision. Please ensure that all comments are
submitted by May 12th, 2025 so that they can be incorporated in the staff report packet that will be
presented to the Platting Officer.

EXHIBIT B
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Matthew Goddard

From: Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 8:39 AM

To: Platting

Subject: FW: RFC Tisch Haven

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Good morning,

Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G) has reviewed this platting action to create one lot from Block 1,
Lots 1 & 2 of Freeman Subdivision (Plat 71-6) located south of W. Wilma Street and west of S. Wolf Road.
ADF&G has no objections to the proposed platting action as it will not affect fish, wildlife, habitat, or public
access to public lands and water. Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this platting
action.

Colton Percy
Habitat Biologist

Access Defense Program
Alaska Department of Fish and Game
Division of Wildlife Conservation

From: Wyatt Anderson <Wyatt.Anderson@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, May 6, 2025 10:55 AM

To: Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>;
eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; Kendra Johnson <Kendra.Johnson@matsugov.us>

Subject: RFC Tisch Haven

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello,

Attached is the RFC packet for Tisch Haven Subdivision. Please ensure that all comments are
submitted by May 12th, 2025 so that they can be incorporated in the staff report packet that will be
presented to the Platting Officer.

E CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click links or open

Please CC the platting email (platting@matsugov.us) for all comments regarding any cases you may
have with me as my last day in office will be May 9™.

CTisch Hvn

Respectfully,
Wyatt Anderson

Platting Technician
Matanuska Susitna Borough

EXHIBIT C
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THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS
GOVERNING LAND USE. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
INDIVIDUAL PARCEL OWNER TO OBTAIN A DETERMINATION
WHETHER SUCH REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT
OF PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.

NO INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE DISPOSAL LOT10

SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED ON ANY LOT UNLESS THE SYSTEM
IS LOCATED, CONSTRUCTED, AND EQUIPPED IN ACCORDANCE /
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS, STANDARDS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS
OF THE STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION, WHICH GOVERNS THOSE SYSTEMS.

DIMENSIONS ARE RECORD PER PLAT OF FREEMAN SUBDIVISION,
PLAT 71-6 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. p \
THIS SUBDIVISION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING BLANKET / G
EASEMENTS GRANTED TO THE MATANUSKA ELECTRIC /
ASSOCIATION: /s
-BOOK X, PAGE X, RECORDED X

LOT 8
BLOCK 3

LOT 7

\ LOT 3

- BLOCK |
. <

SCALE: 1" = 40 \ FREEMAN SUBDIVISION
LOT1 PLAT 71-6
BLOCK 2 \ \

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE \
|, DAYNA M. RUMFELT LS 13322, HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT | AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF ALASKA AND THAT

THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERVISION USING RECORD
DIMENSIONS FROM PLAT NO. 81-166. )

50'

10" UTILITY EASEMENT

LOT 1

LOT 2

N 00°07°00" W 259.99’ (R)

LOT 3
BLOCK 5

BEAVER LAKES SUBDIVISION
PLAT 62-30

LOT 4

LOT 5

25 2% T

LOT 6
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CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF TAXES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS,
THROUGH 2025, AGAINST THE PROPERTY, INCLUDED IN THE
SUBDIVISION OR RESUBDIVISION, HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID.

DATE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL

PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAN HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH
THE LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH, AND
THAT THE PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY PLAT
RESOLUTION NO. DATE , 2025,
AND THAT THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE ANCHORAGE
RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA, IN WHICH THE
PLAT IS LOCATED.

DATE PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR

ATTEST:

PLATTING CLERK

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND
DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAN AND THAT | ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION BY
MY FREE CONSENT.

X DATE
X
X
Agenda Copy
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT PAVIILVE Uin
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME
THIS DAY OF 12025 FORX.
NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA REGE—N ED
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APR 1 L 2028
== %
L ATTING
PLAT OF
TISCH HAVEN

A REPLAT OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, FREEMAN SUBDIVISION,
PLAT No. 71-6, PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA

LOCATED WITHIN
SE 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST,
SEWARD MERIDIAN, AK

CONTAINING X ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

LAVENDER

SURVEY & MAPPING

720 N. YET CiR., PALMER, AK 99645
(907)-301-5177~DAYNAGLAVENDERSURVEY.COM

DRAWN BY: SKT SCALE: 1" = 40’ DWG: 25-025

CHECKED BY: DMR DATE: 3/12/2025 SHEET 1 OF 1
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